

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL A. TANZI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CASE

PAUL KALIL
Counsel of Record
Fla. Bar No. 174114
Assistant CCRC–South
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel – South
1 East Broward Blvd, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel. (954) 713–1284
kalilp@ccsr.state.fl.us

July 5, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	vi
CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Relevant Facts and Procedural History	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Per se</i> Harmless–Error Rule for <i>Hurst</i> Violations Contravenes the Eighth Amendment Under <i>Caldwell</i>	10
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Rule Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Requirements That Harmless–Error Review Must Not Be Mechanical and Must Consider the Whole Record	18
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	19, 22
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	2, 18, 20
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	20
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	16
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	16
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	19, 25
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	passim
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1967)	22
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	13
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U.S. 1083 (2010).....	24
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	27
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	1, 10
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	20, 23
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	20, 27
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 25

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	7, 24, 25, 27
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	26
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	15
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	1, 10
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	15
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	20
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	15, 20, 23
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , No. SC17–793, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018)	13, 14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	2, 18, 20, 22
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	20, 24
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	20
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	8, 20, 23
<i>State v. Cage</i> , 583 So. 2d 1125 (La. 1991).....	22
<i>Tanzi v. Florida</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1243 (2008)	6
<i>Tanzi v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 155 (2015)	6
<i>Tanzi v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 772 F.3d 644 (Fla. 2014).....	6
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 2018 WL 1630749 (Fla. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012)	6

<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	6
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	vi
28 U.S.C. § 2101 (d)	vi
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) (1996)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....	vii
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.....	vii
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	vii
